1500––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
Laser Repair of Superalloy Single Crystals with Varying
Substrate Orientations
S. MOKADEM, C. BEZENCxON, A. HAUERT, A. JACOT, and W. KURZ
The casting and repair of single-crystal gas turbine blades require specific solidification conditions
that prevent the formation of new grains, equiaxed or columnar, ahead of the epitaxial columnar
dendrites. These conditions are best determined by microstructure modeling. Present day analytical
models of the columnar-to-equiaxed transition (CET) relate the microstructure to local solidification

tions ranging from ,100.(001) to ,100.(011)* have
been investigated.
*The first index refers to the laser beam scanning direction, always
parallel to the specimen axis, and the second refers to the index of the
substrate surface on which remelting has been undertaken.
A 1.7 kW continuous CO2 laser at scanning speeds 1 ,
Vb , 100 mm/s was used for the laser treatment. Experi-
ments were performed on substrates at room temperature.
The mean surface temperature of the laser melt pool (inside
Fig. 1—Schematic representation of the LMF process with lateral supply
of powder. View on the surface and on the vertical cut through the center of
the trace. The superposition of traces allows the production of various
shapes.
Fig. 2—Schematic representation of the melt pool during laser remelting. View of the surface and of the vertical cut through the center of the trace. In the
experiments, the laser beam velocity vb (along the x-axis) was parallel to [100] while the surface normal (z-axis) was oriented between [001] and [011].
METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A 1501VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007––1501
1502––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
a 2-mm circle) as a function of process time was recorded
for each test by means of a differential optical pyrometer.
Only results from steady-state conditions where used.

tip). The resulting mean radius of the equiaxed grains is[9]
re ¼
ðt
t0
Ve � dt ¼ DTn11
col
ðn1 1ÞaDTn
0 � V isoG
� 1� DTn
DTcol
� �n11
 !
[2]
Fig. 4—Transverse sections (EBSD images and optical micrographs) of two remelting traces (CMSX-4, Db 5 0.76 mm, Pa 5 1700 W, and vb 5 10 mm/s),
for (a), (c), and (e) ,100.(001) and (b), (d), and (f) ,100.(011) oriented substrates.
METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A 1503VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007––1503
1504––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
In the present work, the values of a and n are obtained
from the Ivantsov–Marginal Stability (I-MS) dendrite
model[18] extended to multicomponent alloys[19,20] and coupled

shown for a constant velocity (V 5 10 mm/s) and a [001]
axis parallel to the heat flow (c 5 0 deg). Decreasing G
leads to an increased volume fraction of equiaxed grains.
For G 5 1.5 � 104 K/m, a complete CET was found to be in
accordance with the prediction made by the CET model for
these specific conditions (Figure 7(a)). The microstructure
consists mainly of randomly oriented grains of isotropic
morphology, though the influence of the thermal gradient
on this morphology can be observed in the aspect ratio of
the grains.
The effect of orientation on the resulting microstructure
is shown in Figure 8(c) for the conditions defined within the
mixed regime (G 5 5 � 104 K/m, V 5 10 mm/s). For a large
angle c, an oriented-to-misoriented transition (OMT)
may occur by growth competition; i.e., a mainly columnar
METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A 1505VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007––1505
1506––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
structure develops (blue color), which is either a single
crystal or a polycrystal. This corresponds to (1) the loss
of the initial crystallographic substrate orientation and (2)

duced the prediction of the analytical model proposed by
Hunt for c 5 0 (Figure 7). For off-heat flow-axis solid-
ification, however, it showed that the microstructure is the
consequence of a competition between oriented (epitaxial
with the substrate) and misoriented columnar grains leading
to a strong reduction of the epitaxial fraction (Figures 8
and 9). From the experimental results, the loss of epitaxy
encountered during laser remelting can be treated as a
Fig. 8—Longitudinal sections of directionally solidified specimens (CAFE model) showing microstructure selection as a function of (a) the solidification
velocity (G, c const.), (b) the temperature gradient (V, c const.), and (c) the seed orientation (c) (G, V const.). The orientation color of the seed crystal is black
and the deviations in the crystal orientation are marked in blue, green, yellow, and red.
Fig. 9—Calculated evolution of the epitaxial volume fraction of grains as
a function of the length of the sample for various angles. The exponential
decay fitted to the calculated values are shown (CMSX-4, DTn 5 9 K,
N0 5 3.4 3 1010 m�3, V 5 10 mm/s, and G 5 3 3 104 K/m).
METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A 1507VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007––1507
1508––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
competition between the epitaxial grains and misoriented
spurious grains. Depending on the orientation c, the result-
ing microstructure will lie in between either a small fraction

Alloys, 2nd ed., Chapman and Hall, New York, NY, 1992, p. 118.
16. M. Rappaz, S.A. David, J.M. Vitek, and L.A. Boatner: Metall. Trans.
A, 1989, vol. 20A, pp. 1125-38.
17. W. Kurz and D.J. Fisher: Fundamentals of Solidification, 4th ed., Trans
Tech Publications, Aedermannsdorf, Switzerland, 1998.
18. W. Kurz, B. Giovanola, and R. Trivedi: Acta Metall., 1986, vol. 34,
pp. 823-30.
19. M. Bobadilla, J. Lacaze, and G. Lesoult: J. Cryst. Growth, 1988, vol.
89, pp. 531-44.
20. M. Rappaz and W.J. Boettinger: Acta Mater., 1999, vol. 47,
pp. 3205-19.
21. A. Schnell: Alstom Power, Baden, Switzerland, unpublished research,
2004.
22. B. Jansson, M. Schalin, and B. Sundman: J. Phase Equilibria, 1993,
vol. 14, pp. 557-62.
METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A 1509VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007––1509
1510––VOLUME 38A, JULY 2007 METALLURGICAL AND MATERIALS TRANSACTIONS A
23. C. Bezencxon: Ph.D. Thesis, Institute of Materials, Ecole Polytechnique
Fédérale de Lausanne, Lausanne, 2002.
24. M. Rappaz and C.-A. Gandin: Acta Metall. Mater., 1993, vol. 41,